GMD Consultants  IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

42

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Six – Lane Agra- Etawah Section of NH-2from Km 199.660 to Km 323.525

6.2 Modification in Concession Period

As per Article 29 of the concession agreement, if actual traffic on the project falls short or

exceeds Target Traffic on project highway on defined date, concession period shall be

modified subject to calculation stipulated therein. For Agra-Etawah project, the Target

Date and Target Traffic are defined as under:

Target Date - 1st April 2025

Target Traffic - 52995 PCU

It was observed that as per traffic projections, average traffic volume falls short of target

traffic in all scenarios. The probable extension of the concession period is estimated

according to article 29 of the concession agreement which comes to about 5 years. Traffic

forecast and revenue projections are done for probable extended period accordingly.

Most Likely

Target

Year
Target

Traffic
Actual

Traffic

% of

Excess /

Short

traffic

% Revision

(+ or -) in CP

as per CA

%

Variation

in CP

Original

CP

Change

in CP

(In

Years)

2025 52995 35107 -34% 51% 20% 24 4.8

Optimistic

Target

Year
Target

Traffic

Actua

l

Traffi

c

% of

Excess /

Short

traffic

% Revision

(+ or -) in CP

as per CA

%

Variation

in CP

Original

CP

Change

in CP

(In

Years)

2025 52995 35280 -33% 50% 20% 24 4.8

Pessimistic

Target

Year
Target

Traffic

Actual

Traffi

c

% of

Excess /

Short

traffic

% Revision

(+ or -) in CP

as per CA

%

Variation

in CP

Original

CP

Change

in CP

(In

Years)

2025 52995 34941 -34% 51% 20% 24 4.8

Year Car
Minibus

/LCV
Bus Truck

3-Axle

Commercial

vehicle

Multi

axle

Oversized

Vehicles

Total

Tollable

Traffic

PCU

(Including

Exempted)

2037-38 10640 1504 985 3278 1841 6244 11 24503 59356

2038-39 11402 1570 1015 3436 1934 6577 11 25945 62558

2039-40 12219 1639 1046 3601 2032 6928 11 27476 65940

2040-41 12951 1696 1070 3743 2116 7231 11 28818 68871

2041-42 13725 1754 1095 3891 2204 7548 11 30228 71942

2042-43 14546 1815 1120 4044 2295 7878 11 31709 75146

2043-44 15416 1877 1146 4203 2390 8223 11 33266 78502

2044-45 16339 1942 1173 4369 2489 8583 11 34906 82018

2045-46 17139 1998 1192 4507 2572 8884 11 36303 84977

GMD Consultants  IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

43

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Six – Lane Agra- Etawah Section of NH-2from Km 199.660 to Km 323.525

CHAPTER 7

FORECAST OF TOLL REVENUE

7.1 General

This chapter presents the tolling rate calculations, categories and toll revenue of the

project.

7.2 Discount Categories

The fee schedule in the CA of Surat-Dahisar section of NH-8 is based on the old toll

policy. As per the Toll Notification (Schedule -G) the discounts and special provisions

have been considered. In addition to discounts as per Fee Notification concessionaire has

declared special category rates also. Salient features of toll rate structure are given as under

1. Monthly Pass:  For frequent user’s monthly pass would be issued at fee 50 time the

[…]

6.2 Modification in Concession Period

As per Article 29 of the concession agreement, if actual traffic on the project falls short or

exceeds Target Traffic on project highway on defined date, concession period shall be

modified subject to calculation stipulated therein. For Gulabpura-Chittorgarh project, the

Target Date and Target Traffic are defined as under:

Target Date - 1stJune 2026

Target Traffic - 76316 in PCU

GMD Consultants IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

38

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Six – Lane Gulabpura - Chittorgarh Section of NH-79 from Km 90.000 to Km 214.870

It was observed that as per traffic projections, average traffic volume falls short of target

traffic in all scenarios. Probable extension of concession period is estimated according to

article 29 of concession agreement which comes to about 3-4 years Traffic forecast and

revenue projections are done for probable extended period accordingly.

Most Likely

Targe

t Year

Target

Traffi

c

Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2026 76316 56551 -26% 39% 20% 20 4

Optimistic

Targe

t

Year

Target

Traffic
Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2026 76316 56946 -25% 38% 20% 20 4

Pessimistic

Targe

t

Year

Target

Traffic
Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2026 76316 56143 -26% 40% 20% 20 4

GMD Consultants IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

39

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Six – Lane Gulabpura - Chittorgarh Section of NH-79 from Km 90.000 to Km 214.870

CHAPTER 7

FORECAST OF TOLL REVENUE

7.1 General

This chapter presents the tolling rate calculations, categories and toll revenue of the project.

7.2 Discount Categories

The fee schedule in the CA of Gulabpura-Chittorgarh section of NH-19 is based on the old

toll policy. As per the Toll Notification (Schedule -G) the discounts and special provisions

have been considered. In addition to discounts as per Fee Notification concessionaire has

declared special category rates also. Salient features of toll rate structure are given as under

1. Monthly Pass: For frequent user’s monthly pass would be issued for 50 trips in